

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTYN BAYLAY,

Petitioner,

v.

ETIHAD AIRWAYS P.J.S.C.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CRAIG M. SANDBERG
Counsel of Record
MUSLIN & SANDBERG
19 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 700
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 263-7249
craig@muslin-sandberg.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
I. United States Constitution.....	1
II. Illinois Constitution of 1970	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Proceedings In The Trial Court	3
A. The Court of Appeals’ summary of facts from the trial record.....	3
B. Procedural summary	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The FSIA Preempts The IWCA, So The Commission May <u>Not</u> Adjudicate Claims Against A Foreign State	7
II. Every State Of The United States, As Well As The District Of Columbia, Provides Some Degree Of Workers' Compensation Program.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION, FILED NOVEMBER 29, 2016	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 7, 2018.....	16a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 7, 2018	32a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	7
<i>Baylay v. Etihad Airways P.J.S.C.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 698 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	1
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	7
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	8-9, 10
<i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 558 F. Supp. 358, 361 (N.D. Ill. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Nat’l Airmotive Corp. v. Gov’t & State of Iran</i> , 499 F. Supp. 401 (D.D.C. 1980)	8
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	1
U.S. CONST., art. VI, § 2	2
ILL. CONST., art. VI, § 9.....	2
STATUTES: Federal	
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
STATUTES: Illinois	
820 ILCS 305/1	2, 8
820 ILCS 305/13	6
820 ILCS 305/14	6
STATUTES: Workers' Compensation Programs	
<u>Alabama</u> (ALA. CODE § 25-5-1, <i>et seq.</i>).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Alaska</u> (ALASKA STAT. § 23.30.005, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Arizona</u> (ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 23-901, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Arkansas</u> (ARK. CODE ANN. § 11-9-101, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>California</u> (CAL. LABOR CODE Div. 3, § 2700-Div. 4.7, § 6208)	11
<u>Colorado</u> (COLO. REV. STAT. § 8-40-101, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Connecticut</u> (CONN. GEN. STAT. § 31-275 through 31-355a)	11
<u>Delaware</u> (DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 19, §§ 2301-2397)	11
<u>District of Columbia</u> (D.C. CODE § 32-1501, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Florida</u> (FLA. STAT. § 440.01, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Georgia</u> (GA. CODE ANN. § 34-9-1, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Hawaii</u> (HAW. REV. STAT. § 386-1, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Idaho</u> (IDAHO. CODE § 72-101, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Illinois</u> (820 ILCS 305/1, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Indiana</u> (IND. CODE § 22-3, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Iowa</u> (IOWA. CODE § 85.1, <i>et seq.</i>)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Kansas</u> (KAN. STAT. ANN. § 44-501, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Kentucky</u> (KY. REV. STAT. ANN § 342.0011, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Louisiana</u> (LA. STAT. ANN § 23:1021, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Maine</u> (ME. STAT. tit. 39-A, § 101, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Maryland</u> (MD. CODE ANN. § 9-101, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Massachusetts</u> (MASS. GEN. LAWS. ch. 152, § 1, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Michigan</u> (MICH. COMP. LAWS § 418.101, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Minnesota</u> (MINN. STAT. ch. 175A and 176, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Mississippi</u> (MISS. CODE ANN. § 71-3-1, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Missouri</u> (MO. REV. STAT. § 287.010, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Montana</u> (MONT. CODE ANN § 39-71-101, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Nebraska</u> (NEB. REV. STAT. § 48-101, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>Nevada</u> (NEV. REV. STAT. Chapters 66A-616D and NEV. REV. STAT. Chapter 617)	11
<u>New Hampshire</u> (N.H. REV. STAT. ANN § 281-A:1, <i>et seq.</i>)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>New Jersey</u> (N.J. STAT. ANN. § 34:15-1, <i>et seq.</i>)	11
<u>New Mexico</u> (N.M. STAT. ANN. § 5-1-1, <i>et seq.</i>)	11-12
<u>New York</u> (N.Y. WORKERS' COMP. LAW § 1, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>North Carolina</u> (N.C. GEN. STAT. § 97-1, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>North Dakota</u> (N.D. CENT. CODE § 65-01, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Ohio</u> (OHIO. REV. CODE ANN. § 4121.01, <i>et seq.</i> and OHIO. REV. CODE ANN. § 4123.01, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Oklahoma</u> (OKLA. STAT. tit. 85A, § 1, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Oregon</u> (OR. REV. STAT. § 656.001, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Pennsylvania</u> (77 PA. CON. STAT. § 101, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Rhode Island</u> (Workers Compensation Insurance. R.I. GEN. LAWS § 27-7.1-1, <i>et seq.</i> ; 28-36-1, <i>et seq.</i> General Provisions. R.I. GEN. LAWS § 28-29-1, <i>et seq.</i> Report of Injuries. R.I. GEN. LAWS § 28-32-1, <i>et seq.</i> Benefits. R.I. GEN. LAWS § 28-33-1, <i>et seq.</i> Occupational Diseases. R.I. GEN. LAWS § 28-34-1, <i>et seq.</i> Procedure. R.I. GEN. LAWS § 28-35-1, <i>et seq.</i>)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>South Carolina</u> (S.C. CODE ANN. § 42-1-110, <i>et seq.</i>) . . .	12
<u>South Dakota</u> (S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 62-1-1, <i>et seq.</i>) . . .	12
<u>Tennessee</u> (TENN. CODE ANN. § 50-6-101, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Texas</u> (TEX. LAB. CODE ANN. § 401-001, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Utah</u> (UTAH CODE ANN. § 34A-2-101, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Vermont</u> (VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 601, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Virginia</u> (VA. CODE ANN. § 65.2-100, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Washington</u> (WASH. REV. CODE § 51.04.010, <i>et seq.</i>) . . .	12
<u>West Virginia</u> (W. VA. CODE § 23-1-1, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Wisconsin</u> (WIS. STAT. § 102.01, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
<u>Wyoming</u> (WYO. STAT. ANN. § 27-14-101, <i>et seq.</i>)	12
